Certified True and Correct Copy of Original Record

Aarbam B. Custer 9-29-10

Berberik & Austin Clerk to Council County Council Berkeley County &C

RESOLUTION NO. R 10-39

A RESOLUTION SETTING FEES AND CHARGES RELATING TO PLAN REVIEW AND SITE INSPECTION AS PERMITTED BY THE BERKELEY COUNTY STORMWATER MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE NUMBER 07-07-44

WHEREAS, uncontrolled stormwater runoff may have significant, adverse impact on the health, safety and general welfare of Berkeley County and the quality of life of its citizens; and

WHEREAS, Berkeley County is required by federal and state law to obtain a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit from the South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control for stormwater discharges from Berkeley County's stormwater systems; and

WHEREAS, the NPDES permit requires that Berkeley County develop, implement, and enforce a storm water management program in its regulated area designed to reduce the discharge of pollutants from its small municipal separate storm sewer systems to the maximum extent practicable, to protect water quality, and to satisfy the appropriate water quality requirements of the Clean Water Act; and

WHEREAS, Berkeley County Council adopted Ordinance No. 07-07-44, which granted the County the authority to collect fees as a means of funding the implementation of its stormwater maintenance program; and

Whereas, Section 9.3 and 9.4 of Ordinance No. 07-07-44, provides that the County may charge fees for plan review and field inspections regarding the

stormwater maintenance program and such proposed fees have been attached hereto as exhibit "A," which is fully incorporated herein by reference.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Berkeley County Council, in a meeting duly assembled, hereby adopts the Berkeley County Stormwater/Erosion Control Plan Review and Inspection Fees as outlined in the attached exhibit to this resolution and as provided for in Ordinance No. 07-07-44.

DONE this 27th day of September, 2010.

BERKELEY COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA

DANIEL W. DAVIS, CHAIRMAN

**Berkeley County Council** 

Attest:

Barbara B. Austin
Clerk of Council

As to form:

Nicole Scott Ewing

**Berkeley County Attorney** 

## MEMBERS OF COUNTY COUNCIL

Phill Farley		Cen/ll	
PHILLIP EARLEY	Voting yer	DENNIS L. FISH	Voting Yes
TIMATHY I CALLANAN	Voting 4	JACK H. SCHURLKNIGHT	Voting 42
(tto O. Coo	1	about 9-27	1-10
ROBERT O. CALL, JR.	Voting yw	CALDWELL PINCKNEY, JR.	Voting
Caty Dun	•		
CATHY S. DAVIS	Voting \S	STEVE C. DAVIS	Voting $\int \mathcal{E} \int$

Exhibit A
Berkeley County Stormwater Plan Review/Inspection Fees

Disturbed Area	Stormwater Plan Review	Stormwater/ Erosion Control Inspection	Re-Inspection Fee*
		anopecaon.	
< 0.5 acre	\$100 flat fee	\$50	\$50 per inspection
0.5 – 5.0 acre	\$150/disturbed acre with a \$4000 maximum	\$100	
5.1 – 10.0 acres		\$200	\$100 per inspection
10.1+ acres		\$400	
Variance or Waiver Request	\$200	N/A	N/A
Major Revisions to Approved Plan**	\$300	N/A	N/A
Minor Revision to Approved Plan***	\$150	N/A	N/A

<sup>\*</sup>A re-inspection fee will be required for all inspections initiated by a Corrective Order, Notice of Violation, or a requested Final Inspection for a site that was not complete on previous inspection.

<sup>\*\*</sup>A Major Revision includes changes to the detention pond design/calculations, pipe conveyance systems sizes/types, or watershed impacts.

<sup>\*\*\*</sup>A Minor Revision requires less than 3 hours of field investigation and plan review services.

Revised: 10/22/2010

Exhibit A

Berkeley County Stormwater Plan Review/Inspection Fees

(for sites within the Regulated Area)

Disturbed Area*	Stormwater Plan Review	Stormwater/ Erosion Control Inspection	Re-Inspection Fee**
< 0.5 acre	\$100 flat fee	\$50	\$50 per inspection
0.5 - 5.0 acre	\$150/disturbed acre \$100 minimum \$4000 maximum	\$100	
5.1 – 10.0 acres		\$200	\$100 per inspection
10.1+ acres		\$400	
Variance or Waiver Request	\$200	N/A	N/A
Major Revisions to Approved Plan***	\$300	N/A	N/A
Minor Revision to Approved Plan****	\$150	N/A	N/A

<sup>\*</sup>Disturbed Area will be calculated to nearest tenth of an acre.

<sup>\*\*</sup>A re-inspection fee will be required for all inspections initiated by a Corrective Order, Notice of Violation, or a requested Final Inspection for a site that was not complete on previous inspection.

<sup>\*\*\*</sup>A Major Revision includes changes to the detention pond design/calculations, pipe conveyance systems sizes/types, or watershed impacts.

<sup>\*\*\*\*</sup>A Minor Revision requires less than 3 hours of field investigation and plan review services.